

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---



SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID,  
SALAH HASAN NUSAIF AL-EJAILI, ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—v.—

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

—and—

TIMOTHY DUGAN, L-3 SERVICES, INC.,  
*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (ALEXANDRIA)

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

BAHER AZMY  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE GALLAGHER  
JEENA SHAH  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 614-6464  
ROBERT P. LOBUE  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000

SHEREEF HADI AKEEL  
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.  
888 West Big Beaver Road  
Troy, Michigan 48084  
(248) 918-4542  
GEORGE BRENT MICKUM IV  
LAW FIRM OF GEORGE BRENT  
MICKUM IV  
5800 Wiltshire Drive  
Bethesda, Maryland 20816  
(202) 281-8662

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. CACI-PT MISCHARACTERIZES THE FACTS .....	1
A. Plaintiffs Are Innocent Iraqi Civilians Bringing Suit for Universally-Condemned Conduct .....	1
B. CACI-PT’s Conspiracy and Aiding and Abetting Liability Do Not Require Direct Contact with CACI-PT Interrogators .....	2
C. CACI-PT Cannot Establish that the Military Had Plenary Control over CACI-PT Interrogators .....	4
II. <i>KIOBEL</i> DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....	4
A. <i>Kiobel</i> Presents a Question on the Merits .....	5
B. <i>Kiobel</i> ’s “Touch and Concern” Test Requires a Claim-by- Claim Analysis .....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Sufficiently Touch and Concern the U.S .....	9
1. The Level of U.S. Control Over Iraq and Abu Ghraib is Sufficient to Displace the <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption .....	9
2. Claims against a U.S.-Domiciled Corporation for Conspiring with U.S. Soldiers to Commit Torture and War Crimes Is Sufficient to Displace the <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption .....	12
3. CACI-PT’s Domiciliary and U.S.-based Conduct Compels Displacement of the <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption .....	14
III. THE RASHID PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CLAIMS ARE TIMELY .....	14
A. Ohio Choice-of-Law Principles Apply .....	14
B. Even if Virginia Choice-of-Law Principles Apply, the <i>Casey</i> Decision Does Not Have Retroactive Effect .....	17
IV. CPA ORDER 17 DID NOT, SUB-SILENTIO, RELEGATE TORTURE VICTIMS TO A DISCRETIONARY SYSTEM OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES .....	18

V. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR THIS DAMAGES ACTION AGAINST THIS CORPORATE DEFENDANT .....21

    A. Plaintiffs’ Damages Claims Are Constitutionally Committed to the Judiciary .....22

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims May Be Resolved by Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards.....25

    C. Adjudicating Plaintiffs’ Claims Would Vindicate Policies of the Political Branches, Rather than Disrespect Them.....28

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ SUBSTANTIAL ALLEGATIONS OF TORTURE, WAR CRIMES, AND ABUSE AGAINST A MULTIBILLION DOLLAR CORPORATION RENDERS THE AWARD OF COSTS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION .....29

CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Bashar Hafez Al-Assad</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115448 (N.D. Fl. Aug. 13, 2013) .....	7
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI-PT Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Al-Shimari v. CACI-PT Int’l Inc.</i> , 1:08-cv-00827, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112067 (E.D. Va. Nov. 25, 2008).....	17
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , Case No. 12-929, ___ U.S. ___ (Dec. 3, 2013).....	16
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d. Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Ben-Haim v. Neeman</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22339 (3d Cir. Nov. 4, 2013) .....	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38174 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2009).....	29
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	24, 26
<i>Casey v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 722 S.E.2d 842 (Va. 2012) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Casey v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> 653 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Cherry v. Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	17
<i>City of Richmond v. Blaylock</i> , 440 S.E.2d 598 (Va. 1994) .....	17
<i>Dudek v. Thomas &amp; Thomas Attys. &amp; Counselors at Law, LLC</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2010) .....	15
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	9
<i>Ellis v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 434 Fed. Appx. 232 (4th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Ferens v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 423 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Ferens v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 1212 (1988).....	16
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	15
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Goad v. Celotex</i> , 831 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	22, 23, 24, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>In re KBR Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 752 (D. Md. 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-1430 (4th Cir. Apr. 2, 2013) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. ____, 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....	passim
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	23, 26
<i>McGee v. Arkel Int’l, LLC</i> , 671 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	21, 23, 25, 26
<i>Merlo v. United Way of Am.</i> , 43 F.3d 96 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	5, 8, 13
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	11
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Sarei</i> , No. 11-649, 133 S. Ct. 1995 (Apr. 22, 2013) .....	7
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25, 28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5, 6, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Souryal v. Torres Advanced Enter. Solutions, LLC</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	11, 12
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Torkie-Tork v. Wyeth</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951).....	26
<i>United States v. Custer Battles</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 513 Fed. Appx. 311 (4th Cir. Mar. 8, 2013).....	3
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>United States v. Shubin</i> , 722 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	15
<i>Vermilya-Brown v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Wilson v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 561 F.2d 494 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 2734.....	19
10 U.S.C. § 2734(a)(3).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brief of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Al Shimari v. CACI International, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1335, (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2012).....	13, 21, 28
Supplemental Brief For The United States As Amicus Curiae, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (June 13, 2012).....	12, 13
E.D.Va. Local R. 30(A).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(a).....	27
Fourth Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Civilian Persons in Times of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	2
INA § 212 (a)(3)(B).....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Independent Panel to Review DoD Detention Operations,</i> Honorable James R. Schlesinger (August 24, 2004) .....	2
Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 102 (1987) .....	19
